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“Pnited States Commissioner

~

" The Attorney Ceneral

the Public Information OFffice of the Departmen
Continuous liaison is maintained with the Publ
Office by the External hAffairs Division of the
have been no problems witl arrangement.

i

<]
releasaes, issued by FBRI Headguarters, are clea
the Department’s Office of public Information,
for under Departmental Ox&ers‘
On page 110, the Task Force states,
prepavation and f£filing of the criminal complail
"Galt® on April 17, 1868, before a U.S. Coxmis

Rirmingham without first clearing ‘with the Des
the after-~the-fact submission to the Attorney
a draft press release about the complaint are
of the Bureau’s disdain for Department supervi
38061-1555, 15865).%

t o“

red

as provided.

Just ’ce,

2lso in its “recommendationsz®, the Tagk FPoxce

statﬂs on page 1l44:

. {3) "The Task Force recommends that
action in sensitive cases Sﬁull& be ins“i tutad
without Departmental approval which would nel
appropriaste cases, the approval of the United
Attorneys Cffices.™

u
s
Y
Ez
o
0
th

It is urtner notad that although &
Agent(s) of the ¥FBI who contacted trn De

\,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

udea, in
‘States

o

. Ohservations were mads to the Task Force o
January 17, 1977, that the FRI file on the civil rights -
assassination investigation (serial 44-28861-1555) reflects
the Attorney Ceneral authorized. the filing of the complaint,
‘and serial 44-38861-2323 reflects the United States Attorney's
OFfiﬁe, Birmingham, authorized the f£iling of the complaint.
Mr. Polsom stated thﬁlTasg Force hOllﬁ take thi review.

o3

set fortlh, serial 44-~38861-1335 {a FBIY memoran cnm} reports
that on April 16, 1963, the Attorney General authorized
the Flllrv of a cole int charging Eric Starvo Galt (an

alias for Ray) with violation of Title 18, U. &. Code,
section 241 {Civil Rights Conspiracy Statute}. Serial
44-38861-2323 {(a Blrmlnghau FEI report) repoxrts that on
“Rprii 17, 1958, the facts of this mathter wers discussed
by the PRI with Assistant United States Attorney R. Macey
TayloL, Birmingham, Alabara; who authorized the £iling of
a complaint charging Lric Starvo Galt for violation of
pitle 18, U. 5. Code, bCCt cn 241, Serial 44-338861-2323-
- fartherxr repazhs.hhat a complaint was thereafter filed before

ldred . Sprague, Birminghan,
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fmicrophonm'survelllance ‘against King at the Americana

. Yeport states that Assistant to the Director DelLoach
.'Directoxr that "no one here" approved the coverage. A
‘indicates Mr. Sullivan authorized this coverage, but
& review of the serial fails to indicate clearly who

L

T

_The Security gavestigation ' ' L -

The Follov1ng observations concernlng the section |
of OPR’'s report which deals with the FBI's security .investi-
gation of King were brought to the attention of Department.
represaentatives at the above mentloned rneeting on January l7ﬁ
1977, at FBIHQ.

!

General Observations

(1) In a number of instanc¢es the Task Force
report refers to "The Deegan File," a cabinet which
contained sensitive documents and tapes in the XKing
security investigation. The Bureau uses no such terminology
to describe this material. Documents and tapes in this.
cabinat are properly charged out of official Bureau files
and are merely stored in- a cabinet located in the office
of Mr. Deegan, Chief of the Domestic Security Section,
General Investlgatlve Division.

(2):The<Task Force'repdrt fails to show that the

_personal life and character of King were significant in

making an. intell1gﬂnce assessment of King. fThis factox
stressed by Sa Saymor Phillips during interview by OPR,
is also omitted in the recoxded interview whlch is con-
tained in ﬁpoendix B.

(3) The OPR report makes no recognition of the

"teénor of the times” during which King was investigated.

Those ware the years of considerable racial strife through-
out the nation, when subversive and other disruptive elements
were attempting to capﬂtal1ze for their own advantage on
the social awakenlnc in our counury and on the civil rights
issue.

$pecific Observationq

(1) Page 127 - Cbhcerns installation by'bhe
New York Field Cffice on January 21-24, 1966, of a

Hotel. It.should be noted that documentation for this -
information is in FBIEQ file 100-106670-2224X rather than
2224 as. indicated in the OPR report. The Task Force

orxdered the microphone removed at once and advised the .

review of this serial indicates thase instructions were -
written by Mr. Tolson and not DelLoach. The OPR report

. PR
Lo st
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. . . Q - i ;'\T . '
The Attorney Gelral . ks

While this Bureau's Document Classification Officer
{Security Officer) has CJrPL&llj reviewed and classified on
a paragraah—sj~p3:agraph vasis the Task Porce'’s "Top Secret”

_report, he has noted the information in this report is
- extremely sensitive and if compromised could cause exceptionall
.grave damage to the national security. &aAdditionally, while

the Document Classification Officer has invoked what in hig Q{J
opinion are all available standards relating to areas of '
classification, in assisting the Task Force in preparing
sanitized version of the report, rnonetheless because of
previously-released information there is concern through

logical speculation and processes of elimination that @
disclosure of the sgsanitized report could jeopardizs this

Bureau's sources and methods of intelligence.

!
1 - Deputy Attornsy General

1 - My, Michael E. Shaheen, Jr.
Counsel, Office of
Professional Resgponsibllity

 APPROVED. . Adm. Sany, e’ L2gal Coun
Ext. Affaire? };,{ "‘?‘f/ Pian. & lnsp.,..“..h

o

/f;l’ & 3"'3:.__ e RoC, M3h .
7 v é;/(/ S & T. Sorven...
e A s S |1\

Trainiag. ..

r
Director ...~
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+ -Routing Slip " . (Copies to [@¥ices Checkedn '« .~ '~
0-7 (Rev' 12-17-7 . ' A
T0: sAC: ’ TO LEGAT
[] Albany (] Houston [].Oklahoma City (] Beirut )
] Albuquerque [] Indianapolis [ Omaha ] Bemn
) Alexandria [ Jackson [—] Philadelphia 1 Bonn
] Anchorage ] Jacksonville ] Phoenix ) Brasilia
[] Atlanta ] Kansas City 1 Pittsburgh ] Buenos Aires
[C] Baltimore ] Knoxville [ Portland ] Caracas
[ Birmingham [} Las Vegas 3 Richmond ] Hong Kong
[ Boston [ Little Rock [ Sacramento {1 London
[ Buffalo [ Los Angeles ] St. Louis C ] Madrid
] Butte [ Louisville [ Salt Lake City  '[] Manila
] Charlotte [3x Memphis [] San Antonio ] Mexico City
) Chicago Miami ] San Diego [ Ottawa
[ Cincinnati ] Milwaukee [] San Francisco [ Paris
] Cleveland ] Minneapolis San Juan ] Rome
] Columbia [ Mobile [] Savannah ° [ Singapore
[] Dallas [] Newark [ Seattle ] Tel Aviv
[ Denver ] New Haven [ Springfield [_] Tokyo
[] Detroit [ New Orleans ) Tampa
[ El Paso . [ New York City [ Washmgton Field .
] Honolulu ] Norfolk ] Quantico
Re: MURKIN Date _2/18/77
Retention For appropriate
] For information [_] optional [¥X]) action ] Surep, by

[] The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, ] conceal all
sources, [ paraphrase contents.

[] Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks: SULHM results of contact with Assistant
District Attorney Gemeral in Tennessee, and
conclude LHM with a statement to the effect that ‘
before the disposition of any exhibits in this \
matter, the appropriate Canadian authorities ‘
should also consider consulting the U, S. Depart=
ment of Justice, Washington, D. C., and that a |
copy of this communication is being furnished to |
the U. S. Department of Justice for iis !
information and consideration. 1
|

0.2 , /l' P
bafile 44-38861 | f’/@, wil/g/

Urfile 44-1987
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Mr. Gallégher

Assistant &ﬁtﬁ?uﬁg_@@ﬂ&ﬁ&l |
Civil Bights Divislion

P e -

. _ Mr. Peelman
Oﬂﬂ!ﬁumr

Mr. Lawn -
Mr. Fehl
Mr. Rhyne (Att:

Director, VBL

[ SE S L W
Prr

ALLEGED  INPORMATEC
OF WARTIN LUTHER KING, JR; THE MURDER OF SAM ﬁlﬁﬁﬂ&ﬁﬁ
HE WURDES OF A %ﬁﬁ’i@?ﬁ MURFRY T8 CHIOAGO: AED ¥ §§§
THEPT GF PLUTONIUS Aﬁﬁ TERCURY IH DRLAHORS EREE- Mo

e s

‘u

Reforence is mede %o oy momorandum dated ?@hruary 3,
1977, to the Civil Rights Sivision (and the Office of Profes-
sional Regponsibility) which furaished a copy of a lefter
dated Januery 20, 1877, frow Unlted 3tates Attorney Cheaey €.
Joseph, Jr., Beaton Rouge, Loulsiana, and Ben.BXGibbens,

Mr., I
Febraary 17, 1977

| Mr. G. E. Flsher).
Ty BE @ﬁﬁﬁih& ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁ%“Iﬁﬂ : 1

Investigator, Criminal Division, Loufgians Department of fi' “3

Justice, addressed to Hr. ¥illlam 7. Tyseon, Deputy ﬂiyaat&rg
Executive Office for United Btates 4ttorpeys, Depariment of
Justice, Washington, D. €. This mesporandun advised that the
FEI was furnishing o copy of this letter for inforestion and
" no further investigebion was being conducted concerning this
nattﬁr unless ﬁpacifically raaues%e& by Ythe ﬁ@p&rﬁm&n&.

- Eef@rﬁnaﬁ iz aigo made te Pum m@maﬁ&ﬁﬂn& dated
Wabruary 3, 1877, from Hr. MNichasl B. Shaheen, Jr., Counsel,
Office of Professional Responsibility, to the ﬂivil Bights
Bﬁvisien, Crisipal Divislon, and the FBI whieh funmiah&ﬁ a
copy of this same letter dsted Januayy 20, 1977.

g//- I & - im apbed In this l&t&eﬁ that the inrermanb
i “hdvised that he would not be intevviewed loecally. but would
#’ only discuss these matters with Justice Department investi-
6 gators from Washington.” In additlon, the informent, in

exchange for hls cooperation, req&emts certaln acﬁiaﬁ canceralﬂmf
his local conviction. _

Assoc. Dir.

. Dop. AD Adm. 7 , Acecordingly . mﬁ 1nveatiga®i@m is %ﬁiﬁ& econducted
Dep. AD Invit3E z?e FEI eonaernl g_zhiﬁ matzer un%@sijfpeaifieally requested
Asst. Dira:

[ e pEgg)

Adm. Serv. ¥ av th& E’si}ul'ﬁm‘a‘ﬁﬁ a

Ext. Affairs’
Fin. & Pers

Gen. Inv. _

c HNH/ng (lh)

2 D :
""*\\*,/// //U I Egts
|nsp ction L0 .,/g “
*Intell. l\ g N
| PR AR ‘j
ENA

W79 ZF0GS - é/
-~ SEE NOTE PAGE HREE
‘—ﬁﬂ

_mw

{ (B/ mé ﬁ'}‘fﬁﬁmﬁox W j%f 2%9?7]72

Luborufory Ve RS THW
Legal Coun. ) __ 5 AN
Plan. & Evul-—\~ (g

Rec. Mgnt — ] - 25 g7z i .
e\ | FEB = AT N FORMTT! m— O TAINED
Tolephons Rm. 48] Y o HEREIN 15 UNCLASSIEE B
mmmh”__DfMmeMmg) TELETYPE UNITT ] f y i AR
/V 5!5 MAR '1 0 1977 ' GPO : 1976 O - 207~ sgf’% E ff- A

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

ii’i;zﬁ;csapw coPy FILED I 7

~
o



- FER 23 1977
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J ¢

Assistant méﬁéfﬂay n@ral
Civil Wlehta ﬂ1v1alaq '

- = 1f nﬁt a*raaay aone you r&y Qé%irh ta nrlng this
‘ matt@* o the attention of thg awpregrz&*& 1@@&; a&ﬁh@r*tiua
in. zXlinaiw ap& &?1&&@&&. . , S - .

1. - Amgistant ﬂtﬁarumy L@ﬁwrul

’_”ﬁl&iﬂ&l Bivision -

R R “ew leeans (mnclcsur&s 2) (nhOl@BPﬁ are copies oF
" incoming from Office of Professional Responsibility)
AFor information, noting no investigation. should be .
instituted unla@s sp@cificallv requested by tha E
~ Department) Sl L _A .

‘1 ~ Memphis (Enclosnres 2) (Lﬁcloseu are copies of. 1ncom1ng .
from Qffice of Professional Responsibility) (Foxr infor--
- mation, noting no investigation shoulé be instituted
unlass speclflcally'requabted by the. Depnrtment)*,A

1~ ¢hicago (Enclosures 2) (Encle d are copies of incoming
~from. "0ffice of Professional Respon51b111ty) {(For infor-
‘mation, noting no investigation should be instituted
anless specxfically requastea by the. Department).

1 - Oklahoms . Clty (u.clesures 2) (Enclo ed are copies of .
incomlﬁg from Office of ?rofessional Respenslbllltj)
(For. information, noting no investigation  should be
. 1ngt1tutcd unless sﬁeciflcally reqaested by the Departwv
mﬁnt) N ; .

“;‘." -
o Sl
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-~

-Assistant Attorney General

A

LA

. N . . <y, .
hd ' . ) v ;:“\
. 4 "

Civil Rights Division

- Tt T A
NOTE: By airtel dated 1/28/77, out New Orleans Office furnished
a copy of a letter dated 1/20/77 from the USA, Baton Rouge, and
a Louisiana Department of Justice Investigator, addressed to
the Deputy Director, Executive Office for United States Attorneys,
Department of Justice, Washington, D. C., which states that a
previously reliable local informant has information concerning
captioned matters. The informant will only discuss these matters
with Justice Department investigators from Washington and in
exchange. for his cooperation, requests certain action re local
conviction. Copies of this letter furnished to Civil Rights
Division and OPR by form memorandum 2/3/77 advising this was’
being submitted for their information and no further investi-
gation was being conducted unless specifically requested by
the Department.

By memorandum dated 2/3/77, OPR furnished a copy of
this same letter dated 1/20/77 to Civil Rights Division, Criminal
Division, and FBI stating they should take whatever action is
appropriate.

This advises the Civil Rights Divislion and Criminal
Division that we are conducting no investigation concerning
this matter unless specifically requested by the Department,
and that Department may desire to advise appropriate local
authorities. Information copies designated for appropriate
FBI Field Offices. No information located in Bufiles identi-
fiable with Ben D. Gibbens.

/

.550] COUNiuvamensmaens
Elan, & NP aasresnses

.......

" 4 37
C et p
N ' U W M vesninesnaenr
ARG o ssepeneess | Ty Al . ',” L A
L’ P /ﬁD iz j/ ("GL,/ ii'uJ;:-..-,-.;;.;..:.Hnn/h,n"' ;)~;J'”P’r,u-d.-.unuumar
" M

-3-

. -
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Assoc. Dir. ______

. GETIONAL FORM MO 10 )
m et Q '
. UNITED STATES GOUERNMENT
Dep. AD Adm.

0 Memorandum | LR

Adm. Serv.
£ Ext. Affairs
TO. i Mp. Gallagh% f / DATE: 2/25/77 Z;Z'.Tnff‘f%
. |dent. _ %
. non |
- Mr. Held Inspec ﬁj

l Intell.
FROM J S Peelm / 1l - Mr. Adams Laboratory
- o 1 - Mr. Gallagher Legel Coun.,
e, 1 - Mr. Ingram P e —
SUBJECT MURKIN : 1 - Mr. Peelman Spec. Inv.
e 1 - Mr. Lawn TTI"":‘"G -
e 1 - Mr. Moore D:::;ﬁ::
1l - Mr. Mintz

PURPOSE To advise of an inquiry from the Office of Publlc
Information, United States Department of Justice (USDJ),

to how many tlmes the FBI attempted to interview James Earl
Ray, the convicted assassin of Martin Luther King, Jr.

A
RECOMMENDATION: For information. \{2§é?£

i)

~AL R %’
e APPROVED: AdM. SV Legal Coun..............
Ext. Affairs......ooeoee Plan. & Insp.............
Director.. £\ Fin. & Pers. 1.\« Rec. Mgt .
/> Assoc. Dlj J Gen. lnv.___pf_% S.&T. Serv...........
Dep. AD Adm ........... ident SpeC. INV. oo,
Training.....cveeeencee.

7 LﬁDep AD In;’},i_./.\w/ Intell

DETAILS: This is the case involving the assassination

of Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68 at Memphis, Tennessee.
On 3/10/69, James Earl Ray entered a plea of guilty to a yodi
local charge of the murder of King in Tennessee and received &
a 99-year sentence. He presently is in local confinement.

The Office of Professional Responsibility (OPR),
U.S.D.dJd., recently completed a review of the FBI's investigation
of King. On 2/18/77, OPR issued a publicly releasable report
concerning the FBI's investigation of King and it is noted
therein that Ray agreed with the advice of his attorney and

did not consent to an interview by OPR. k_,‘Q . 3§ 5”é/*"&f J J
- REC-2{ _—
HNH/ng ',
w9) i(/ CONTINUED - OVER ® MAR 8 1977
ST. 109 —
e
"
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan F51/00.

5010108
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Peelman to Mr. Gallagher Memorandum
Re: MURKIN

On 2/24/77, Mr. Robert J. Havel, Office of Public
Information, U.S.D.J., telephonically advised that he had
received an inquiry as to how many times the FBI attempted
to interview Ray, and requested we furnish him with this
information.

A review of the civil rights assassination
investigative file (44-38861) reveals the following:

Ray was taken into custody by officers of New
Scotland Yard on 6/8/68, and an article in the "London Times"
dated 6/10/68 reported that Ray had been interviewed in
London by a "United States Department Chief" (Assistant
Attorney General Fred Vinson). It was determined that Ray
was not interviewed by Vinson, however, Vinson did see Ray
ﬁomentarily through a slot in the cell door. (Serial 44-33861-

507).

On 7/17/68, Vinson advised that Ray's attorney
had requested that Ray not be interviewed and if he was
interviewed it should be done in his presence. Vinson also
advised that Ray had sent a letter to the Attorney General
in which he mentioned he had obtained a lawyer and did not
intend to talk. Vinson said this raises a question as to
whether the FBI should interview him at all in view of the
fact he will be transported (back to the United States) as a
prisoner. He said, of course, if Ray volunteers any infor-
mation, we, of course, would listen. (Serial 44--38861-4892).

Ray was returned to the United States from
London on 7/19/68 and during the flight no effort was made
to interview Ray and he volunteered no information. (Serial
Lh..38861-4910). .

On 3/10/69, Ray entered a plea of guilty to a
local charge of murder of King in Tennessee and received
a 99-year sentence. On 3/11/69, Assistant Attorney General
Jerris Leonard, Civil Rights Division, U.S.D.J., requested
that the FBI try to interview Ray to determine whether he
will give any information concerning possible conspirators.
(Serial 44-38861-5612).

On 3/13/69 and again on 3/14/69, Ray, then
incarcerated at the Tennessee State Penitentiary, Nashville,
Tennessee, was contacted by the Memphis Office of the FBI
and he declined to be interviewed concerning captioned
matter. (Serial 44-38861-5709). '

. 3 CONTINUED - OVER
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Peelman to Mr. Gallagher Memorandum
Re: MURKIN

On 2/24/77, Mr. Havel was furnished the above
information and was also reminded that Ray had recently
not consented to an interview by OPR. Mr. Havel stated
this satisfied his inquiry and made no further request
of the FBI.

-3
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 - ~ v
MAY 1962 EDITION ‘ .
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101=11.6 .
UNITED STATES GOYeERNMENT : Assoc. Dir.
Dep. AD Adm.

Memorandum s

Adm. Serv.
Ext. Affairs

TO ‘' The Associate Director DATE: 2/28/77 o
Ident. _ %f\
] oy Inspection. ’v
FROM ! Tegal Counsel Qwﬁ( 'L".,'ZL‘,},,W
i oy “’(:x Legal Coun.
7 [ s Plan, & Eval. __
SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY; ) 'S‘p“:g'
¢ o INFORMATION CONCERNING : Trainin
& : Telephone Rm.
’/,\ - Director Sec'y
U
. This reports receipt of anonymous telephone call

concerning James Earl Ray. Q
DETATLS : \‘wa

On February 25, 1977, Ann Collins, Office of Legist
lative Affairs, U. S. Department of Justice, advised Dennis
Miller of the Office of Congressional Affairs that at approxi-
mately 5 p.m., February 25, 1977, she received a telephone
call from an individual who refused to identify himself.

The caller told Collins that the brother of the
caller's former employer was in prison--perhaps in Kentucky.
The brother of the caller's former employer said James Earl
Ray had an extensive network of people who "passed money

back and forth." )éé{“
Collins said the caller would not name the prison, “fee—"

the name of the brother or the name of the former employer.

She suggested that he contact the FBI office nearest to him

and report as much information as he could. 7 (: A gﬁg <o /?5
RECOMMENDATTION : T ('/ ' P—— memm,
None. For 1nformatlon 109 @ MAR 11 1977’\“_ o

1 - Mr. Gallagher 9
1 - Mr. Mintz '

1 - Mr. Daly Y
S
JDM: jsr y A
(4) gy ““/ approveD:  \\ ‘/Adm. Serv..

il

[D]] <11 (o) gRN——

Assoc. Dir._. S. &T 1T —
Dep. AD Adm...,__N. ..... Spec. NV e,
Dep. AD Inv%ju MLM Intell et QU1 1117 S "
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan =~ rsuoos

s010—-108
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>
- T /

a6 (REv._ 2-14-74)

Transmiit the following in

Date:

3/2/77

(Type in plaintext or code)

vin_ AIRTEL A IR MAIL
(Precedence)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-SUB M) (P)
7 En
SUBJECT: | MURKIN
“eR—"

BFJ:cjs
(4)

Re Legat, Ottawa airtel to Bureau 2/9/77 captioned
"JAMES EARL RAY; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., - VICTIM; CR -
SONSPIRACY. »

Enclosed for the Bureau are 6 copies of an LHM re-
garding matters referred to in referenced airtel,.

The Bureau is requested to forward alcopy of enclosed
LHM to Legat, Ottawa, for tragsmitta1~to the RCMP,

s

-

v
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ma

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Memph is ’ Tennessee
File No. March 2, 1977 .

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., = VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS

This communication is predicated upon the following:

By letter dated February 3, 1977, directed to Mr.
-Joseph A, Marion (Jr.,), c¢/o United States Embassy, 100 Welling-
ton Street, Ottawa, Ontario, R. R, L, Ostrum, Inspector,
Officer in Charge, General Section, Federal Policing Branch,
Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP), Ottawa, Canada, re-
quested that Mr, Terry Lafferty, Assistant District Attorney
General, be contacted to determine the present status of
matters before the courts in respect to James Earl Ray. In-
spector Ostrum made reference to exhibits being held by the
RCMP relating to this matter.

On February 24, 1977, Mr, Terry Lafferty, Assistant
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit, State of
Tennessee, Memphis, Tennessee, advised there is currently no
litigation pending in the various courts in the State of
Tennessee involving James Earl Ray. Mr, Laffety stated he
would direct John Carlisle, Chief Investigator, on the
District Attorney General's Staff to discuss the disposal
of exhibits being maintained by the RCMP with Mr. Hugh W.
Stanton, Jr., District Attorney General, 15th Judicial
Circuit, Memphis.

On February 28, 1977, John Carlisle, Chief In-
vestigator, 15th Judicial Circuit, State of Tennessee,
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that Mr, Hugh Stanton, Jr., was
out of the City of Memphis but would return to his office
on the morning of March 2, 1977, at which time he will dis-
cuss this matter with Mr., Stanton,

On March 2, 1977, Hugh W. Stanton, Jr., District

Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit, State of Tennessee,
advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted all of his legal
remedies in the Tennessee State courts and, therefore, there
is no pending litigation involving him, Mr, Stanton is of
the opinion that exhibits maintained by the RCMP should be

v//retained at this time, pointing out that the House Select
Committee on Assassinations created by the United States
House of Representatives in 1976 might desire to examine
these exhibits in the future.

ENELOSURE,
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RE: JAMES EARL RAY; MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

The appropriate Canadian authorities should also
consider consulting with the United States Department of
Justice, Washington, D, C., before disposing of any exhibits
in this matter, A copy of this communication is being fur~
nished to the United States Department of Justice,
Washington, D, C,, for its information and consideration.

2%
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SUBJECT:
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5010108

MAY 1962 EDITION

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ¢ Vv R i
GSA ¥PMR (41 CFR) 101=11.8 I
UNITED STATES G RN

MENT

- Memorandum

Assistant Director

General Investigative Division

JAMES EARL RAY;

Plg

Legal Counsel C@@%ﬁ

INFORMATION CONCERNING

The purpose of this memorandum is to advise of a i

.
»
PR
;

Assoc. Dir.
Dep. AD Adm. _
Dep. AD Inv.___

Asst. Dir.:
Adm. Serv.
Ext. Affairs

Fin. & Pej@
Gen. Inv. -
Ident. &
Inspec'iurg_%/
Intell.

Laboratory

DATE! 3/]_/77

Legal Coun.
Plan, & Eval.
Rec. Mgnt.

Spec. Inv.

Training

e

Telephone Rm. ___

Director Sec'y _

S o

contact by Christopher Nelson, Administrative Assistant to
Congressman Lester L. Wolff (Vew York) , regarding captioned

individual.

" DETATILS:

On 2/28/77, Christopher Nelson, Administrative
Assistant to Congressman Lester L. Wolff (New York), advised
SA Danny O. Coulson, Office of Congressional Affairs, Legal
Counsel Division, that he had recently read newspaper articles
which attributed statements to Attorney General Griffin Bell

concerning the activities of James Earl Ray during his
. fugitive status following the assassination of Dr. Martin
The articles indicated an interest in Ray' ="
Nelson advised that he

Luther King, Jr.

source of income during this period.
recalls that approximately three years ago he had a conversation
with an individual named Dave Bryant who is currently the

Metro Editor for the newspaper,
Cocoa Beach, Florida.

A

Cocoa Today,. 308 Forrest Avenue,
In this conversation Bryant advised

him that he has a younger brother who several years ago went

to the State of Kentucky to reside on a commune.

While there,

he and others were arrested by law enforcement officers for

growing marijuana on the commune premises.

LFLf/ 3 57&;

REC 67
.1 - Assistant Director ST 109.
General Investlgatlve Division
1 - Mr. Mintz .
1 - Mr. Lawn
2 - Mr. Daly
1 - Mr. Coulson
: DOC:Jsr (7)

nf’ G‘:‘w\f
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Legal Counsel to the Assistant Director
General Investigative Division
RE: JAMES EARL RAY;

INFORMATION CONCERNING

Bryant, his younger brother, name unknown, ended up in prison
with James Earl Ray. While there he became friendly with Ray
and allegedly became involved with Ray in a prison narcotics

enterprise. This younger brother of Bryant allegedly worked

as a runner for Ray in this undertaking.

Nelson advised that there is a possibility that -
James Earl Ray might possibly have been involved in some sort
of narcotics undertaking while in ‘a fugitive status indicating
the possibilities that the younger brother of Bryant might
possibly have some information concerning this activity. He
further advised that he does not want to be revealed as a
source of this information in the event the FBI feels it is
necessary to contact Dave Bryant to determine the identity
of his younger brother and to obtain further details regarding
his association with James Earl Ray. Nelson advised that he
is certain that Bryant has told this same story to numerous
individuals and contact with him would not divulge Nelson's
identity unless his name was mentioned.

" RECOMMENDATTON :

That General Investigative Division conduct

appropriate investigation. , }g
SEE Fred pesy /{)ﬁf\”“-~/’
A ' A7

7 #he ~Cpb {08 3 f3)a
g ﬁﬁ#?fﬁfﬁ!

APPROVED: Adm. Serv
Ext. Affairs
DIrector. .coeemceermenices Fin. & Perg. .}
Assoc. Dituceeeeaeee. Gen. Inv.. W
Dep. AD Adm . dente. l Spec. INVeeeeeeeen.....
Dep. AD lnv%ri‘r"‘} ;;’"};‘ v Intell Traming. ceeeeenereence

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RS N BESTOE sourpp ‘y - i
\\ ) I : V m}y)’”—:‘rﬂ

" Rei The Martin Luther King Investigati?n .f\::»m_“\\\\ .

s . N . t\ /\«/{L/}z f\q’r/{ e 4

A few weeks before Martin Luther King wa:\kii&edwth6”§eporu was spread

abroad among black Baptist memberships that there was a bitter split in 1

the National Baptist Convention's black clergy and leadership. This bit
of news came to me while I was & missionary worker in the Concord Bap-

tist Church, on the corner of Warren Avenue anq_’gst Brookline Street,
-:i Ry, C‘;q T i

There were about 500 mem%%é"‘/ —f"/h”“cé"ﬁg’orcfﬂsaptlst Church at the time

Boston, Massachusetts.

I worked in that church. During my service at this church the pastor
who had been there for years died and left the church without a pastor

for a year or more. The trustees and deacons would send invitations to

ministers throughout the United Btates to come and preach to their con-

gregation. Finally, a student who was studying at the Harvard School

of Divinity, one Charles Adams, was recommended to Concord Baptist f
Church as a temporary pastor until he received his degree in theology

from Harvard University. Charles Adams was only 26 years of age while
Concord's membership was ﬁsed to and desired an older pastor. But he k/

H

managed to win the membership in spite of his education and gross ig-

norance on the part of the members; for the membership conalsted 7
3 %x”';"/(/ié&' "ﬁ"(}/
largely of domestic workers, Janitors, and ordln comnmon labor typ% .
[ R

of people. i .
£ 108 RECag = MAR 8 1977
Charles adams whbklhhome was in Detroit Michigan where he was reared

in the Hartford Baptist Church, a church which was reported to be the
biggest “numbers racket" church in Detroit, and whose pastor's name

was Carter.

Adams came into Concord Baptist Church and changed the humble mood of

J the meﬁbershfp by introducing coffee hours, miniskirts, and popular

| ' ways @f mod L society which he had been accustomed to in Detroit. He
w&gtgkﬂf,vg%lgﬁg#ide% ths? no one could live perfectfazs ?01y, \g? took ?ar-
L [ e (R

iy X
’
i

L P S
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RE'?""F—M

ey o - “ . '\“”?’
fes /3 3 g |

. A

wfilgyy

REC'N-coqR o

. [")URS‘ '

Fe8 27 3 o5 1977 .

i - | |
anmtt ,
R ”
.
.

20é5 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. ot
.
B . “
' . -2-
S .
. » « « .
v
.
>

ticular pains in changing the membership frpm the meek to the proud,
After he had seduced and caused many of the young girls to lust after
and desire him for a husband, he declared from the pulpit one Sunday
that he was going to Detroit to marry a girl he knew in Hartford Bap-
tist Church. He séid he always vowed to marry the girl with‘whom he
had his first affair.

S50 the membership bought him a %5;000 Pontiac car for a wedding gift
and gave him $1,500 cash plus his fare tq Deﬁroit. Adgms had a para-
lyzed mother whom the membership sent to the wedding by air plane.
After he arrived in Detroit the congregation took up $500.00 more and
sent it to him. After the marrisge he returned to Boston and bedame
full-fledged pastor of Concord Baptist Church of 500 members. He was

the proudest preacher in Boston to come right out of Harvard School

of Divinity and receive a salary of $500 per month plus all the gifts.

After he returned to Boston with his wife, Layne Fountaine, he wanted
*.a new home in Dorchester which the church willlingly bought fggshim.
Within‘a few months he asked the church to give him a $5500/Electra
Buick. By this time the membership began to wrangle over his ask-
ing for so meny gifts and they claimed that they had done enough and
that they needed to make repairs on the church. They argued over it
in their business meetings until they had a hair-pulling and fist‘
fight right in the church while he stood in the pulpit watching them.
This is when I made myself unpopular with him: I walked up to the
pulpit and asked him: "Would you stand here and allow your members

to fight over giving you a Buick car while they have just given you
a new $3,000 Pontisc? You should tell them 'well if you are going

to fight over buying me another car, I do not want it!'Y He ignored
my advice altogether and he.finally got the_majority vote on the '
Buick. I was utterly ashamed of Charles Adams that night.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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As time rolled on the hegan to plan how to get more money out
of the membership by taxing each member $10 on Easter Sunday.
He would make the congregation and visitors pay for palms on

Palm Sunday. I had never heard of such before! I told him 80

too. - '

After a while he began to preach that his members did not care
for him like Martin Luther King's members cared for him. He g
said “You have not bought me a Mohair suit like all the other
big preachers throughout the country. It was so pitifui to hear
one of the poor domestic workers say to him "Revun, we's gbin

t git you a Mohair."®

I asked Adams while I sat at a banquet table with him and his
wife one Sunday afternoon: "Man, how can you claim to hold a
Master's Degree from Harvard University and be content to live
on the sweat of these poor humble ignorant members? Man, I
would rather play the horses than to take these poor people's
money! How can you be content with them ignorant and giving

you 2all of their earnings?" He could not answer me on this
question. '

The time rolled asround for the National Baptist Convention to
meet in a certain city down south, but Adams together with many
other ministers including Martin Luther King split from the

National Baptist Convention and organized the Progressive Bap-

~ tist Convention which was to be held in Memphis, Tennessee the

-

_same time. But just a week or two before the convention started

in Memphls, Charles Adams waé invited to run g revival in Martin
Luther King's church in Atlanta, Georgia. But Martin Luther King
was not in Georgia at that time, but was in Memphis arranging for
a mgrch in that city.

It appeared from the tone of Adams' conversation after he returned

to Boston that certain deacons and trustees of King's church in

Atlanta were not pleased with King stirring up the white "folks"
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down there. After visiting Martin Luther King's church, Cﬁarleé

]

Adams appeared guilty for some unknown reason. He turned grimly
against me, for he said that I was the one who was waking up his
membership. As we had always held our Sunday School teachers'
meetings in Charles Adams Study Room, we were all seatéd and dis-
cussing the lesson when Adams walked in. He took a shgrp look at
me and said ”Mrsi'Jones, you are not one of us. You are not a
Baptist! You aré not of our faith, so I am asking you to leave
this meeting now.” I was very surprised and disappointed for I
had done some good work among the membership and I loved some of
the teachers dearly. But I left the room as he demanded of me.
When I left and someone closed the door I decided to eavesdrop
him to see what he was going to tell them further about me. T
even put my face on the floor to listen to him. -
This is what I heard him tell those teachers: "Now I want to tell
you gll this: We, as the Executive Committee of the Progressive
Baptist Convention are removing Dr. King from leading the marches.
He is not competent enough to stage the marches. The Committee
feels that he should not fight the hands that feed us. So we have
decided to remove him and disqualify him fof leqdership.\ We are
going to take over the marches ourselves and we will decide when
and if they should be staged.”
My what a shock: I went nome as fast as I could and typed a let-
ter to Benjamin Hooks who was also a member of thaf Committee and

, I saw his name in the church news.
and I did not know it until later./ I wrote Hooks and told him to
tell Martin Luther King that Adams and his committee were planning
to oust him from his marches. I did this thinkiqg Hooks was a
friend to King, but I found out'he was not when he refused to reply

to my letter, Hooks was a key figupre in the Convention at Memphis.
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it
ﬂnd/ﬁas apparent that whosoever controlled the marches would be

eligible to control the donations from all over the country, If
King collected 3 million dollars all by himself it would certainly
attract men like Adams who. was so greedy for filthy lucre.-

So, the night ¥t was announced over the radio that King was shot
and died.... :

I ran over to the church, for I lived only two blocks away, and
told Adams and his deacons and trustees the news. But: 4dams:
never stopped to say he was sorry or anything. He just kept on
conduﬁting his btusiness meeting. 'ﬁ‘tﬁoﬁght it was so funny that
he was not alarmed o

So, when the Boston Post announced an award of $5,000 for any cue
leading to the slaying of Martin Luther King, I at once went to
the Federal Bureau of Investigation %nd told them what I heard
Adems was plotfing againét King. Whé£ FBI did not investigate
Adamg at 211 then I felt like everyone eise "FBI'é Edgar Hoover
did not like Martin Luther King at all and the Boston Agency had to
be in sympathy with Hoover.

My deductions were: Could Hooks and Hoover héve agreed to releasse
Raye the killer, Hooks being a judge in the Memphis Courts? &nd
could Abernsthy and Jesse Jackson have been told to lead King out
on the porch of that motel to his doom? King was not wanted in
Memphis by his Progressive Baptist Convention leaders including
Hooks. And as soon as Jesse Jackson started lesding marches like
King led, Hoover appointed'Hobks head of Federal Communications.
We felt he did this to curb Jackson if he got too ambitious with
marches. These are my leadings and impressioﬁs. I feel until this

day that FBI had a right to investigate Charles Adams who was SO

strong in removing King from his office.

(over)
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Finally, Concord Baptist Church ousted Charles Adams and he went
back to Detroit, Michigan where he 1s pastor of the Hartford

Baptist Church where the "numbers racket" is reported to be prev-

"0 alent. The former Pastor Carter is reported to have died a few

r years 8g0. '

. N .
Adams was posf;&pely no friend to Martin Luther King.

:«”afa F.»uells Jonesm
;,7:“ Py QsBom- QOB s

Seattle; Washington 98109 ,
_ Telephone: 206-284-7451 o

Note: “Thié may throw a @ifferent 1light on your investigation

as to who killed King.
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There have been many fights in those Baptist

Conventions over money. In Chicag they had
fights with chairs right in the church. The

Head Minister was L. K. Williams when that

happened at Olivet Baptist Church. I cannot

and will never believe that Abernathy was

a friend of King's. -

-
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TO

_ FROM-

SUBJECT:

. Director, FBI

GEN BEG. iz

UNITLE D \ UATES G OVERNMENT

Memorandum

;\ssiétant Attorney General o DATE:

Civil- Rights Division

()

" Reference is madeto ________-~_~ memorandum dated

(your file : _ ).

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent
dated . : at

A. O This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning .

o a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs,

: reports as they are recelved

"B. ™ The investigation is- contmumg and you will be furmshpd coples of

2

C. ]:J The investigatiou requested by you has now been completed. Unless

'adv1sed to the contrary no further 1nqu1r1es will be made by thxs Bureau.

) D r_‘] Pursuant to mstructwns issued by the Department no investigation will .
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. O Please a'dviSe whether you desire any further investigation.

. f‘ [:] This is submitted for your mformatlon and you will be advised of further
developments. -

G. éﬁ ThlS is submlt‘ced for your mformatmn and no further mvestlgatlon will
be conducted unless specmcally requested by the Department

H [:] T‘us covers the rece1pt of a complamt and no further action will be

,taken by thls Bureau unless the Department so d‘rects. :

Enc.- 1 - Enclosed is correspondence received from Sara ¥, Wells -
Jones, It is noted Jones is apparently ijdentical to individual
who has previously written similar letters to the FBI, She was
interviewed in 136u at which time she was described by assocliates

- as chronic complainer who claimed conversations with God and walked
Havefoot in the snow. Her latter is i T acknowledged and no
fuprther action i3 bhalay tnless

<

by the Department,
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This document is a copy from the FOIA file. The original document was not in the file.
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‘We followinq in

) (Typc in plauuuz or codc)
‘.4 ' “ AIRMAIL
(Prionisy)

) DIRECTOR FBI (44- 38861)
SAC BIRMINGHAM (44 1740) (RUC)

Re Birmingham airtel to Dlrector, 12/15/76
: m,MemphlS airtel, 12/20/76 S

ﬁ&;y'f-ﬂ’“}~ The following is for information:
The former Blrmlngham PCI who furnished the
---information ‘in referemced Birmingham communication of
12/15/76, contacts. the Birmingham Office telephonically
from time to time regarding captioned‘matter. '
s ﬁ;&'“ . -2 On 3/3/77, he telephonlcally contacted Birmingham
+=:12% -wondering if, "LIBERTO" had been investigated in New Orleans
e |foy. - in. the past. He was told that investigation regarding a
w77 family of LIBERTOS had been condacted back in 1968. Source
*#)..- mentioned.that the LIBERTO in New Orleans has a brother /.
- in the produce business in Memphis, Tennessee, and also /é A
expressed the thought that '"No one can convince me that ,ﬂ,—«’”
1t (the KING assassination) was not a conspiracy."

. Source advised he received two recent telephone
. calls, the last on 2/28/77, from a Mr. EVANS, a deputy 39
->.] -~ chief of the House of Representatives Committee on Gl
whle Assassinations. EVANS told him that if they get their
M approprlauon EVANS will want. to talk to the source about :
' this matter,” an& the source told EVANS that he would, bu
" would not discuss it on the telephone. L‘,({ 3 (X( // ‘/’7

é Bureau'gf” AU - REC-82

‘< Memphis "(44-1987) (Info.)  SI1728
‘%>~ New Orleans. (157 10673ﬁ,% nfo.)
- Blrmlngham T €S i §

TM:bsg = WJM ‘ " : w B
5 ST il e - 3 .
“ ')"fi:;!:';f KN //% -{MJ Sec W &m,u [ ufrremn By s/'/ 77
Apprwod- - 't
35\4 MARZ 3 1977 Special Agent In Charge  ~ 1 & GOVERRDNT FRDITING OFFICE : 100 © - 3ek-awe (1)
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.;i';: - ' Source’expreSsed his belief that the FBI in . S . W
- ¥ '+ Washington must have furnzshed his 1nformat10n to the Lo g

- 3,
@, «- House Commxttea. o t, PR :
.'\‘% P N D A 0o a- - CE RIS
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(C_é;} UNITED 'STAI‘ES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum
TO - : Assistant Attorney General DATE:  mMapah 3, 1977

Clvil Rights Division
FROM - :"Director, FBI '

 SUNECT: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER %NG JR
CIVIL RIGHTS

Reference is made to - memorandum dated
(your file ). '

There is encloséd one copy of the report of Special Agent
dated at

A. [] This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerningv
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [] The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of
reports as they are received. -

C. [] The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. [ Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. [] This is submltted for your mformatlon and you will be advised of further
‘developments. '

G. This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. /(/ j g/ (?d /
et

H. [] This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be

taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. . WRECORDED
waR 26 977
Enc. , ‘ ' e R

1 ~ Office of Professional Responsibility, U.S.B=T7

/ < A ‘Tii/ SEE NOTE PAGE TWO . . . .
v e ’

. g f
L,’f “;3 - .3 :3' ?F b i3

FB1/DOJ

8 4 MAR1 81977

e
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‘Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Divislen

HOTE: On 2/28/77, Christopher Nelson (proteet identity as
set forth below), Administrative Assistant to Congressman
Lester L. Wolff (New York), advised that he had recently
read newspaper articles which atiributed statements to
Attorney General Griffin Bell concerning the activitles

of James Earl Ray during his fugitive status following the
agsassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. The artlcles
indlcated an interest in Ray's gource of income during this
period. Nelson advised that he recalls that approximately
three years ago he had a conversation with an individual
named Dave Bryant who ls currently the Metro Edltor for

the newspaper, Cocoa Today, 308 Forrest Avenue, Cocoa Beach,
Florida. In this conversatlon Bryant advised him that he
has a younger brother who several years ago went to the
State of Kentucky to reside on a commune. VWhile there, he
and others were arrested by law enforcement offlicers for
growing marijuana on the commune premises. According to
Bryant, his younger brotier, name unknown, ended up in
prison with James Earl Ray. Whille there he became friendly
with Ray and allegedly became involved with Ray in a prison
narcotics enterprise. This younger brother of Bryant
allegedly worked as a runner for Ray I1n thls undertaking.

Nelson advised that uhere is a possliblility that
James Earl Ray might possibly have been involved in some
sort of narcctles undertaking while In & fugitive status
indicating the possibilitles that the younger brother of
Bryant might possibly have some information concerning thils
setivity. He further advised that he does not want to be
revealed as a source of this information i1 the event the
FBI feels it ls necessary to eontact Dave Bryant to determine
- the identity of his younger brother and to obtain further
detalls regarding his association with James Earl Ray.
Nelson advised that he 1s certain that Bryant has tcold this
same story to numerous individuals and contact with him '
would not divulge Nelson's identity unless his name was
mentlioned.

In view of the previous investigation conducted
concerning lnterviews of former inmates of James Earl Ray,
who furnished information regsrding Ray's use and sale of
drugs, and in view of the recent report by the Office of
Professional Responsiblility, nc further investigation is
beling conducted concerning the above unless specifically
requested by the Department.
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Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Precedence)

To: Director, FBI (44-38861) ATTENTION:

A GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION
> €] CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION
From: SAC, _CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (] CRIMINAL SECTION

.(‘ J - (1 INTELLIGENCE DIVISION

O
Subject:{ MURKIN _

£JCR [JEL [DIH [ CRA-64

[JPA [JPE [JPF [E
(]DAMV []JDAMV-FR []CAA

[JAP [JIWFC [JCWAA [JFI /4
(1 EID []Bomb Threats (] Extremist Matters :
(] White Hate [ Black /

Summary of Complaint:

Re Bureau airtel dated 2/1/77.

ALLEN RAY HALL interviewed regarding his allegations
as to the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. HALL
contended North Carolina Central Prison Officers were familiar
with JAMES EARL RAY. Prison officials deny HALL's allegations.

/~ CR) VSJJJ
/- 0PC Us, 0T

INDICES: DNegat‘lj éSee SERAER i/ 70%@) 7,000
romion: agp eSS w2y /57 @/%

\ o further action being taken and
C;D: Sl;];eﬁ?g%zz_s_igszm LHM enclosed ] Copy to: [] USA _
(Engs 5) ] FD-376 (Enc. to LHM) ——r— ooy
9 - Charlt.)tte [ LHM being submitted [(JAT -

c [ Report being submitted B4 MAR_g9-1
LIDM: ;()i.a- 44-3093 Preliminary investigation instituted m

(7) (] Limited investigation instituted s il o
[] Investigation continuing =\ ;

Approved: ,M Sent M

Special Agent in Charge
A
84 urr 2 3 1977,
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To: Director, FBI {£44-38061) - ATTENTION:
(] GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION
gy o d pfnd S ¥ CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION
From: SAC, _ HARLOTEE {44 1363) ] CRIMINAL SECTION
] INTELLIGENCE DIVISION

Subject: MUREIN

CR [OEL [)DIH (] CRA-64
1PA [ PE [PF [OE
(] DAMV [ DAMV-FR []CAA .
[JAP [JIWFC [ CWAA [FI
[(JEID []Bomb Threats (] Extremist Matters
, [ White Hate [ Black
Summary of Complaint:

Te Duresi aivtel dated 2SLSHY.

ardipe hio 2llegations

ALLEN RAY HALL aﬂm;ﬁtrvw
3 _.; fm ﬁ&\ ‘G .3"’1531,

ag to the asopss) wation :
conbended um:tb Caraling & ;
with JHIEY TARL, DAY, Prigon t}f"

INDICES: [] Negative [] See Summary

ACTION: UACB:

@; ZKQ'EL{{EM& 'y [gplo further action being taken and
T :éﬁl"f*‘qw‘b*f t}gﬁ] LHM enclosed ] Copy to: [] USA -
{i&fﬂ‘dv r;»} ] FD-376 (Enc. to LHM) ] Secret Service

5 - Charlot z,f; ] LHM being submitted [ ATF _

{1 - Lhe3001) O Report beipg submitted
Litianns E] Preliminary investigation instituted
"z?} Ml (] Limited investigation instituted
‘ (] Investigation continuing
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Charlotte, North Carolina
gg%?GHMMR¢”m March 4, 1977

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On January 27, 1977, ALLEN RAY HALL, an inmate
of North Carolina Central Prison, wrote a letter to Mr. DAN
RINZEL, United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights
Division, making certain allegations regarding the
assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, On February 4,
1977, ALLEN RAY HALL was interviewed at the New Hanover
County Jail, Wilmington, North Carolina, by Special Agents
of the FBI and furnished the following information:

During a period of racial unrest in Wilmington,
North Carolina, in 1971, ALLEN RAY HALL testified as a state
witness against a group of defendants known as the "Wilmington
Ten" in which the subjects were convicted and sentenced to
varying prison terms. HALL has now recanted his testimony in
that trial in 1972 and has been reinterviewed on several
occasions by Special Agents of the FBI in which he has given
conflicting stories as to his participation in the racial
unrest in Wilmington, North Carolina, as well as allegations
against law enforcement officers who interviewed him at the
time of the "Wilmington Ten" trial.

During the interview on February 4, 1977, HALL

stated that during the period of racial unrest in Wilmington,

North Carolina, in 1971, he had been interviewed by Special

Agent BILL WALDEN, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms.

He stated that at the time of his conversation with WALDEN,

they also discussed the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING and

WALDEN drew him a map indicating how Dr. KING was killed and

where everyone was standing at the time of Dr. KING's assassination.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS NEITHER RECOMMENDATIONS
NOR CONCLUSIONS OF THE FBI. IT IS THE PROPERTY
OF THE FBI AND IS LOANED TO YOUR AGENCYj; IT
AND ITS CONTENTS ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED
OUTSIDE YOUR AGENCY. '
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" JAMES EARL RAY

HALL stated that he was later confined at
Central Prison, Raleigh, North Carolina, awaiting trial
at Wilmington, North Carolina. He stated that while at
Central Prison, he was interviewed on several occasions by
North Carolina Central Prison Superintendent of Transportation,
STEPHEN ALBERT BERRY, and HALL alleged that BERRY apparently
found out about the sketch which had been given to him by
Special Agent BILL WALDEN of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco
and Firearms Division, and that BERRY came to his cell at
Central Prison and requested that HALL give him the sketch.
HALL stated he told BERRY he did not have the sketch and
then BERRY searched his cell and found it. According to HALL,
BERRY then stated that JAMES EARL RAY had been gotten out
of the country, and the same method could be used to get him
(HALL) out of the country. From this statement, HALL alleged
that he assumed BERRY had some knowledge of the KING murder,
and believed that BERRY might be somehow involved in the murder.

, HALL further stated that,during an interview on
February 9, 1977, that North Carolina Central Prison Superintendent
of Transportation, STEPHEN ALBERT BERRY, told him that he, BERRY,
was a member of the Ku Klux Klan and they, BERRY and other

prison officials, would help him the same way ''they" helped

JAMES EARL RAY when he killed MARTIN LUTHER KING,

STEPHEN ALBERT BERRY on interview on February 8, 1977,
stated his job at Central Prison is to review all grievances
filed by the inmates at Central Prison. BERRY stated that HALL's
most recent incarceration at Central Prison was on December 7,
1976. BERRY stated that he estimates HALL has filed between
ten and fifteen grievances since the above date which referred
to alleged threats or mistreatment against him, and these
grievances have been investigated and have failed to substantiate
that HALL was ever threatened or mistreated. BERRY stated HALL
has accused him of being a member of the Ku Klux Klan and also
alleged that BERRY said that when Dr., KING was killed, they did
not get the right man and that it would be the same way with him;
they would have him killed and put the blame on a white inmate
at Central Prison.

HALL's most recent allegation at North Central Prison

is that attempts are being made on his life by putting razor
blades in his prison food.

2%
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Charlotte, North Carolina

In Reply, Please Refér to
File No. : March 4, 1977

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On January 27, 1977, ALLEN RAY HALL, an inmate
of North Carolina Central Prison, wrote a letter to Mr. DAN
RINZEL, United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights
Division, making certain allegations regarding the
assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, On February 4,
1977, ALLEN RAY HALL was interviewed at the New Hanover
County Jail, Wilmington, North Carolina, by Special Agents
of the FBI and furnished the following information:

During a period of racial unrest in Wilmington,
North Carolina, in 1971, ALLEN RAY HALL testified as a state
witness against a group of defendants known as the "Wilmington
Ten" in which the subjects were convicted and sentenced to
varying prison terms. HALL has now recanted his testimony in
that trial in 1972 and has been reinterviewed on several
occasions by Special Agents of the FBI in which he has given
conflicting stories as to his participation in the racial
unrest in Wilmington, North Carolina, as well as allegations
against law enforcement officers who interviewed him at the
time of the '"Wilmington Ten' trial.

- During the interview on February 4, 1977, HALL

stated that during the period of racial unrest in Wilmington,

North Carolina, in 1971, he had been interviewed by Special

Agent BILL WALDEN, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms.

He stated that at the time of his conversation with WALDEN,

they also discussed the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING and

WALDEN drew him a map indicating how Dr. KING was killed and

where everyone was standing at the time of Dr. KING's assassination.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS NEITHER RECOMMENDATIONS
NOR CONCLUSIONS OF THE FBI. IT IS THE PROPERTY
OF THE FBI AND IS LOANED TO YOUR AGENCY; IT
AND ITS CONTENTS ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED
OUTSIDE YOUR AGENCY.
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HALL stated that he was later confined at
Central Prison, Raleigh, North Carolina, awaiting trial
at Wilmington, North Carolina. He stated that while at
Central Prison, he was interviewed on several occasions by
North Carolina Central Prison Superintendent of Transportation,
STEPHEN ALBERT BERRY, and HALL alleged that BERRY apparently

-found out about the sketch which had been given to him by

Special Agent BILL WALDEN of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco

and Firearms Division, and that BERRY came to his cell at
Central Prison and requested that HALL give him the sketch.

HALL stated he told BERRY he did not have the sketch and

then BERRY searched his cell and found it. According to HALL,
BERRY then stated that JAMES EARL RAY had been gotten out

of the country, and the same method could be used to get him
(HALL) out of the country. From this statement, HALL alleged
that he assumed BERRY had some knowledge of the KING murder,
and believed that BERRY might be somehow involved in the murder.

HALL further stated that,during an interview on

February 9, 1977, that North Carolina Central Prison Superintendent

of Transportation, STEPHEN ALBERT BERRY, told him that he, BERRY,
was a member of the Ku Klux Klan and they, BERRY and other
prison officials, would help him the same way ‘'they' helped
JAMES EARL RAY when he killed MARTIN LUTHER KING,

STEPHEN ALBERT BERRY on interview on February 8, 1977,
stated his job at Central Prison is to review all grievances
filed by the inmates at Central Prison. BERRY stated that HALL's
most recent incarceration at Central Prison was on December 7,
1976. BERRY stated that he estimates HALL has filed between
ten and fifteen grievances since the above date which referred
to alleged threats or mistreatment against him, and these
grievances have been investigated and have failed to substantiate
that HALL was ever threatened or mistreated. BERRY stated HALL
has accused him of being a member of the Ku Klux Klan and also
alleged that BERRY said that when Dr. KING was killed, they did
not get the right man and that it would be the same way with him;
they would have him killed and put the blame on a white inmate
at Central Prison.

HALL's most recent allegation at North Central Prison

is that attempts are being made on his life by putting razor
blades in his prison food.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Charlotte, North Carolina

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No. March 4, 1977

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On January 27, 1977, ALLEN RAY HALL, an inmate
of North Carolina Central Prison, wrote a letter to Mr. DAN
RINZEL, United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights
Division, making certaln allegations regarding the
assassination of Dr., MARTIN LUTHER KING, On February 4,
1977, ALLEN RAY HALL was interviewed at the New Hanover
County Jail, Wilmington, North Carolina, by Special Agents
of the FBI and furnished the following information:

During a period of racial unrest in Wilmington,
North Carolina, in 1971, ALLEN RAY HALL testified as a state
w1tness against a group "of defendants known as the "Wilmington
Ten'" in which the subjects were convicted and sentenced to
varying prison terms. HALL has now recanted his testimony in
that trial in 1972 and has been reinterviewed on several
occasions by Special Agents of the FBI in which he has given
conflicting stories as to his participation in the racial
unrest in Wilmington, North Carolina, as well as allegations
against law enforcement officers who interviewed him at the
time of the "Wilmington Ten" trial.

During the interview on February 4, 1977, HALL

stated that during the period of racial unrest in Wilmington,

North Carolina, in 1971, he had been interviewed by Special

Agent BILL WALDEN, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms.

He stated that at the time of his conversation with WALDEN,

they also discussed the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING and

WALDEN drew him a map indicating how Dr. KING was kllled and

where everyone was standing at the time of Dr. KING's assassination.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS NEITHER RECOMMENDATIONS
NOR CONCLUSIONS OF THE FBI. IT IS THE PROPERTY
OF THE FBI AND IS LOANED TO YOUR AGENCY; IT
AND ITS CONTENTS ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED
OUTSIDE YOUR AGENCY.
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